

1st Civil Nos. A162872, A162873, A162874, A162875

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRISTIAN NOEL PADILLA-MARTEL,
Defendant-Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VICTOR ZELAYA,
Defendant-Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAROLD SANCHEZ,
Defendant-Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GUADALOUPE AGUILAR-BENEGAS,
Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for San Francisco County
The Honorable Ethan P. Schulman
San Francisco County Superior Court Case Nos. CGC-20-586763,
CGC-20-586761, CGC-20-586753, CGC-20-586732

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Edward Swanson (Bar No. CA-159859)
Carly Bittman (Bar No. CA-305513)
SWANSON & MCNAMARA LLP
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 1100
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415.477.3800

Chessie Thacher (Bar No. CA-296767)
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA**
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.621.2493

David F. Gross (Bar No. CA-83547)
Robert Nolan (Bar No. CA-235738)
Mandy Chan (Bar No. CA-305602)
Karley Buckley (Bar No. CA-322052)
Katherine Thoreson (Bar No. CA-327443)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400
San Francisco, California 94105-2933
Telephone: 415.836.2500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondents
Christian Noel Padilla-Martel, Victor Zelaya, Jarold Sanchez, and
Guadalupe Aguilar-Benegas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 12

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 16

 I. The Tenderloin Is a Historically Impoverished Area..... 16

 II. The Tenderloin’s Lack of Resources Fuels Its
 Drug Crisis 16

 III. Excluding Those in Need of Social Services from the
 Tenderloin Does Not Make the Neighborhood Safer 17

 IV. Respondents, Young Parents Living in Poverty, Were
 Arrested for a Small Number of Low-Level Offenses..... 18

 A. Christian Noel Padilla-Martel 19

 B. Guadaloupe Aguilar-Benegas 19

 C. Jarold Sanchez..... 20

 D. Victor Zelaya..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 21

ARGUMENT 22

 I. The Trial Court Correctly Held California’s Public
 Nuisance Statutes and UCL Do Not Authorize the
 Requested Exclusion Order 22

 A. The Court’s Abatement Power Permits It to
 Enjoin Nuisance-Related Conduct, Not Create
 Exclusion Zones 22

 B. The City Attorney’s Authorities Do Not Support
 Its Unprecedented Request to Exclude Respondents
 from the Tenderloin Under the General Public
 Nuisance Statutes 25

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Held the UCL Does
 Not Authorize Exclusion Orders to Prevent
 Unfair Competition 29

 D. The City Attorney’s Authorities Undercut Its
 Position That Exclusion Orders Are Permissible
 Under the UCL 33

II.	The Trial Court Correctly Held That an Order Excluding Respondents from the Tenderloin Would Violate Their Constitutional Rights.....	35
A.	The Right to Intrastate Travel Is a Fundamental Right, and Any Infringement on That Right Must Survive Strict Scrutiny	36
B.	The Muddled Probation Conditions Analysis the City Attorney Advances Is Not Only Inapposite, but Wrong.....	39
C.	Even in the Probation Context, Courts Have Rejected Similar Travel Restrictions as Unconstitutional	45
D.	Regardless of the Level of Scrutiny Applied, the Proposed Exclusion Orders Fail Constitutional Muster	47
E.	The Remaining Decisions Discussed by the City Attorney Demonstrate Why the Requested Relief Is Unconstitutional	53
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Adams v. Superior Court</i> , (1974) 12 Cal.3d 55	35, 37
<i>Alch v. Superior Court</i> , (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 339	30
<i>Anderson v. Souza</i> , (1952) 38 Cal.2d 825	24
<i>Bay Area Women’s Coalition v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 961	37
<i>City of New York v. Andrews</i> , (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000) 186 Misc.2d 533.....	56
<i>Committee On Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197	31
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Alta-Dena Certified Dairy</i> , (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 963	34
<i>Golden Gate Water Ski Club v. County of Contra Costa</i> , (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 249	27
<i>Hewlett v. Squaw Valley Ski Corp.</i> , (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 499	33, 34
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> , (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 937	44, 45, 51
<i>In re Englebrecht</i> , (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 486	25, 54
<i>In re G.C.</i> , (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1119	44
<i>In re Osslo</i> , (1958) 51 Cal.2d 371	41
<i>In re Ramon M.</i> , (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 665	44, 45
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 779	32
<i>In re White</i> , (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 141passim

<i>IT Corp. v. County of Imperial</i> , (1983) 35 Cal.3d 63	36
<i>Johnson v. Hamilton</i> , (1975) 15 Cal.3d 461	37, 38
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	39
<i>Korea Supply v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134.....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> , (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> , (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1121	23
<i>Martin v. County of Los Angeles</i> , (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 688.....	32
<i>MCA Records, Inc. v. Newton-John</i> , (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 18.....	22, 49
<i>Metro Traffic Control, Inc. v. Shadow Traffic Network</i> , (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 853	52
<i>Nathan H. Schur, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , (1956) 47 Cal.2d 11	23
<i>O’Connell v. Superior Court</i> , (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452.....	50
<i>Pacers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 686	41
<i>People ex rel. Bradford v. Barbieri</i> , (1917) 33 Cal.App. 770.....	28
<i>People ex rel. Busch v. Projection Room Theater</i> , (1976) 17 Cal.3d 42	28, 48
<i>People ex rel. City of Santa Monica v. Gabriel</i> , (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 882.....	34, 35
<i>People ex rel. Feuer v. FXS Management, Inc.</i> , (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 1154.....	26
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Gwinn v. Kothari</i> , (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 759.....	28, 48

<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Aguayo</i> , (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1150	31, 32
<i>People ex rel. Hicks v. Sarong Gals</i> , (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 556	28, 48
<i>People ex rel. Reisig v. Acuna</i> , (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 866	25, 41, 54
<i>People ex rel. Totten v. Colonia Chiques</i> , (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 31	54
<i>People v. Balestra</i> , (2014) 76 Cal.App.4th 57	43
<i>People v. Bauer</i> , (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 937	47
<i>People v. Beach</i> , (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 612	46, 52
<i>People v. Bravo</i> , (1987) 43 Cal.3d 600	41
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> , (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 51	26
<i>People v. Custom Craft Carpets, Inc.</i> , (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 676	39
<i>People v. Englebrecht</i> , (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1236	50, 53, 54
<i>People v. Keller</i> , (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 827	42
<i>People v. Lent</i> , (1975) 15 Cal.3d 481	42
<i>People v. Lim</i> , (1941) 18 Cal.2d 872	23
<i>People v. Mason</i> , (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 348	24
<i>People v. Moran</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 398	36, 37, 42, 43
<i>People v. Olguin</i> , (2008) 45 Cal.4th 375	42
<i>People v. Relkin</i> , (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1188	40, 43

<i>People v. Smith</i> , (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1245	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 266	21, 50
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 282	27
<i>San Diego County v. Carlstrom</i> , (1961) 196 Cal.App.2d 485	27
<i>Shoemaker v. County of Los Angeles</i> , (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 618	48
<i>Skinner v. Superior Court</i> , (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 183	48
<i>State v. Burnett</i> , (Ohio 2001) 755 N.E.2d 857	55, 56
<i>State v. Lhasawa</i> , (Ore. 2002) 334 Or. 543	28
<i>Thompson v. Mellon</i> , (1973) 9 Cal.3d 96	37
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	36, 37, 46
<i>Union Interchange, Inc. v. Savage</i> , (1959) 52 Cal.2d 601	22
<i>Welton v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (1976) 18 Cal.3d 497	48
<i>Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> , (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443	53

Federal Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , (1979) 441 U.S. 520	41
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , (1979) 442 U.S. 682	50
<i>Catron v. City of Petersburg</i> , (11th Cir. 2011) 658 F.3d 1260	38

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , (1972) 405 U.S. 330	38
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , (1987) 483 U.S. 868	40
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , (6th Cir. 2002) 310 F.3d 484	38, 54, 55, 56
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , (1958) 357 U.S. 116	37
<i>King v. New Rochelle Municipal Housing Authority</i> , (2d Cir. 1971) 442 F.2d 646	38
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , (1983) 461 U.S. 352	37, 48
<i>Lutz v. City of York, Pa.</i> , (3d Cir. 1990) 899 F.2d 255	38
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , (1994) 512 U.S. 753	39
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , (1972) 408 U.S. 471	42
<i>National Soc. of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , (1978) 435 U.S. 679	48
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , (9th Cir. 1997) 114 F.3d 935	38, 51
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , (2020) -- U.S. --, 141 S.Ct. 63	36
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , (1984) 467 U.S. 253	47
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , (1960) 364 U.S. 479	48
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , (2001) 534 U.S. 112	40, 42
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , (9th Cir. 2009) 582 F.3d 974	45
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , (1920) 254 U.S. 281	37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , (1997) 521 U.S. 702	37

State Constitutional Provisions and State Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 *et seq**passim*
Cal. Const., art I, § 7..... 15, 35
Civ. Code, § 3369..... 23
Civ. Code, § 3479..... 13, 22
Civ. Code, § 3480..... 13
Civ. Code, § 3495..... 27
Code Civ. Proc., § 384..... 31
Code Civ. Proc., § 527.6..... 32
Health & Saf. Code, § 11350 18, 20, 21
Health & Saf. Code, § 11570 27
Pen. Code, § 32..... 18
Pen. Code, § 166..... 18
Pen. Code, § 1203.097..... 32
Pen. Code, § 1203.1..... 32, 42
Pen. Code, § 11225 *et seq.* 27
Pen. Code, § 11227..... 28
Pen. Code, § 11230..... 28
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 15657.03 32

United States Constitutional Provisions and Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3583 45
U.S. Const., 5th Amend..... 15, 35
U.S. Const., 14th Amend..... 15
